

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 163942

Court of Appeals No. 354647

v.

Wayne Circuit Court No. 13-000329-FC

KELWIN DWAYNE EDWARDS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DETROIT JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, STREET DEMOCRACY, MICHIGAN STATE  
PLANNING BODY, AND LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT KELWIN DWAYNE EDWARDS**

---

Rubina S. Mustafa (P51967)  
Detroit Justice Center  
1420 Washington Blvd, Suite 301  
Detroit, MI 48226  
rmustafa@detroitjustice.org

Jayesh Patel (P65385)  
Street Democracy  
440 Burroughs St #634  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 355-4460  
jayesh@streetdemocracy.org

Ann L. Routt (P38391)  
Legal Services Association of Michigan  
15 S. Washington St.  
Ypsilanti, MI 48197  
(734) 665-6181  
aroutt@lsscm.org

Philip Mayor (P81691)  
Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund  
of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
pmayor@aclumich.org

Angela R. Tripp (P66964)  
Robert F. Gillett (P29119)  
Michigan State Planning Body  
15 S. Washington  
Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197  
(734) 476-0668  
trippa@mplp.org  
gillettfr@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... ix

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

BACKGROUND AND IMPACT OF COURT FEES ON AMICI’S CLIENTS ..... 7

    I. Courts and a State Funding Commission Have Concluded That Subsection (b)(iii) Was Specifically Enacted to Fund the Judiciary and It in Fact Does So. .... 7

    II. Courts and Local Governments Have Become Dependent Upon Subsection (b)(iii) Funds. .... 10

    III. Subsection (b)(iii)’s Tax on Criminal Defendants Is Exacerbated by the Harm Caused By Additional Fines and Fees, and By Judicial Failures to Conduct Required “Ability to Pay” Analyses. .... 14

    IV. When Judges Focus on Revenue Generation, They Condemn the Poor to Deepening Poverty and Often Homelessness. .... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I. Subsection (b)(iii) Violates Separation of Powers Principles. .... 22

        A. The Legislature May Neither Foist Non-Judicial Duties onto the Judiciary Nor Otherwise Threaten Judicial Integrity and Independence. .... 23

        B. Subsection (b)(iii) Unconstitutionally Foists Legislative Responsibilities onto the Judiciary. .... 24

            1. The Anti-Foisting Test Is More Exacting Under the Michigan Constitution than the Federal Constitution. .... 24

            2. Subsection (b)(iii) Fails the Anti-Foisting Test By Assigning the Quintessentially Legislative Task of Taxing to the Judiciary. .... 26

            3. The Additional Arguments Offered by the Legislature Are Unconvincing. .... 29

            4. The Court of Appeals Analysis in *Cameron* and the State’s Arguments About Courts’ Sentencing Powers Do Not Compel a Contrary Result. .... 34

        C. Subsection (b)(iii) Also Violates Separation of Powers Principles By Imperiling the Judiciary’s Integrity and Independence. .... 37

    II. Subsection (b)(iii) Violates a Defendant’s Right to Due Process. .... 42

        A. The Due Process Clause Prohibits Revenue Generation Models That Could Tempt an Average Person as a Judge Not to Act Impartially. .... 42

        B. Courts Have Applied the “Average Man as a Judge” Test When Judges Are Incentivized by State Statute to Generate Court Revenues. .... 44

C. Subsection (b)(iii) Creates a Temptation for Judges to Overlook the Rights of Defendants in Favor of Generating Revenue. .... 47

D. The “Average Man” in Michigan Believes That the Judiciary Is Biased Towards Revenue Generation. .... 49

III. The Remedy this Court Must Apply May Depend on the Basis for Its Decision, But in Either Case, the Remedy Should Be Immediate. .... 50

CONCLUSION..... 52

WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATION ..... 53

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ali v Danaher</i> , 47 Ill 2d 231; 265 NE2d 103 (1970) .....	32
<i>Bearden v Georgia</i> , 461 US 660; 103 S Ct 2064; 76 L Ed 2d 221 (1983).....	19
<i>Bielecki v United Trucking Serv</i> , 247 Mich 661; 226 NW 675 (1929).....	37
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000) .....	23
<i>Buback v Romney</i> , 380 Mich 209; 156 NW2d 549 (1968).....	25, 26
<i>Cain v White</i> , 937 F3d 446 (CA 5, 2019) .....	45, 46
<i>Caliste v Cantrell</i> , 937 F3d 525 (CA 5, 2019).....	44, 45, 47, 49
<i>Caperton v AT Massey Coal Co</i> , 556 US 868; 129 S Ct 2252; 173 L Ed 2d 1208 (2009).....	44
<i>City of Ann Arbor v Nat'l Ctr for Mfg Sciences, Inc</i> , 204 Mich App 303; 514 NW2d 224 (1994) .....	35
<i>Civ Serv Comm'n of Michigan v Auditor Gen</i> , 302 Mich 673; 5 NW2d 536 (1942).....	23, 27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v Schor</i> , 478 US 833; 106 S Ct 3245; 92 L Ed 2d 675 (1986) .....	24, 37
<i>Connally v Georgia</i> , 429 US 245; 97 S Ct 546; 50 L Ed 2d 444 (1977).....	46
<i>Crocker v Finley</i> , 99 Ill 2d 444; 459 NE2d 1346 (1984).....	32
<i>Dearborn Twshp v Dail</i> , 334 Mich 673; 55 NW2d 201 (1952) .....	25
<i>DePiero v City of Macedonia</i> , 180 F3d 770 (CA 6, 1999).....	46
<i>Dugan v Ohio</i> , 277 US 61; 48 S Ct 439; 72 L Ed 784 (1928).....	46
<i>Ex parte Coffelt</i> , 93 Okla Crim 343; 228 P2d 199 (1951) .....	31
<i>Grand Traverse Co v State</i> , 450 Mich 457; 538 NW2d 1 (1995).....	38
<i>Gray v Hakenjos</i> , 366 Mich 588; 115 NW2d 411 (1962).....	37, 38
<i>Hoffman v Otto</i> , 277 Mich 437; 269 NW 225 (1936).....	35
<i>Houseman v Kent Circuit Judge</i> , 58 Mich 364; 25 NW 369 (1885) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Anderson</i> , Case No. 15-2380 (Macomb Circuit Court) .....	3
<i>In re Certified Questions from the United States Dist Court</i> , 506 Mich 332; 958 NW2d 1 (2020) .....	36
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 US 133; 75 S Ct 623; 99 L Ed 942 (1955).....	42
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v State</i> , 459 Mich 291; 586 NW2d 894 (1998).....	38
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	23
<i>McNeil v Charlevoix Co</i> , 484 Mich 69; 772 NW2d 18 (2009).....	34

<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361; 109 S Ct 647; 102 L Ed 2d 714 (1989).....	24, 27, 29, 35
<i>Morrison v Olson</i> , 487 US 654; 108 S Ct 2597; 101 L Ed 2d 569 (1988) .....	24, 29
<i>Nixon v Adm’r of Gen Servs</i> , 433 US 425 (1977).....	23
<i>Ottawa Co Controller v Ottawa Probate Judge</i> , 156 Mich App 594; 401 NW2d 869 (1986).....	38, 39, 41
<i>People v Barber</i> , 14 Mich App 395; 165 NW2d 608 (1968).....	27, 31, 33
<i>People v Cameron</i> , 319 Mich App 215; 900 NW2d 658 (2017) .....	10, 34, 35
<i>People v Cameron</i> , 504 Mich 927 (2019) (Docket No. 155849).....	13, 37
<i>People v Cheeks</i> , 216 Mich App 470; 549 NW2d 584 (1996) .....	42
<i>People v Cooper</i> , 236 Mich App 643; 601 NW2d 409 (1999).....	35
<i>People v Cunningham (After Remand)</i> , 301 Mich App 218 (2013) (SHAPIRO, J., dissenting), rev’d 496 Mich 145; 852 NW2d 118 (2014).....	52
<i>People v Cunningham</i> , 496 Mich 145; 852 NW2d 118 (2014) .....	8
<i>People v Garza</i> , 469 Mich 431; 670 NW2d 662 (2003).....	35
<i>People v Hope</i> , 297 Mich 115; 297 NW 206 (1941) .....	33
<i>People v Jamieson</i> , 436 Mich 61; 461 NW2d 884 (1990).....	39
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 336 Mich App 688; 971 NW2d 692 (2021).....	48
<i>People v Konopka</i> , 309 Mich App 345; 869 NW2d 651 (2015) .....	8, 9
<i>People v Maxon</i> , 482 Mich 385; 759 NW2d 817 (2008).....	50
<i>People v Sexton</i> , 458 Mich 43; 580 NW2d 404 (1998) .....	50
<i>People v Teasdale</i> , 335 Mich 1; 55 NW 2d 149 (1952) .....	33
<i>People v Wallace</i> , 245 Mich 310; 222 NW 698 (1929).....	33
<i>Peraza v State</i> , 467 SW3d 508 (Tex Crim App, 2015) .....	31
<i>Safety Net for Abused Persons v Segura</i> , 692 So 2d 1038 (La 4/8/97) .....	32
<i>Salinas v State</i> , 523 SW3d 103 (Tex Crim App, 2017).....	31
<i>Schwartz v City of Flint</i> , 426 Mich 295; 395 NW2d 678 (1986).....	26
<i>State v Claborn</i> , 870 P2d 169 (Okla Crim App, 1994).....	31
<i>State v Johnson</i> , 124 NC App 462; 478 SE2d 16 (1996).....	31
<i>State v Lane</i> , 649 A2d 1112 (Me, 1994).....	31
<i>State v Smith</i> , 118 Ariz 345; 576 P2d 533 (App, 1978).....	32
<i>State v Young</i> , 238 So 2d 589 (Fla, 1970).....	32
<i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288; 109 S Ct 1060; 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989) .....	51

*Thomas v Union Carbide Agricultural Prods Co*, 473 US 568; 105 S Ct 3325; 87 L Ed 2d 409 (1985) ..... 37

*Tumey v Ohio*, 273 US 510; 47 S Ct 437; 71 L Ed 749 (1927) ..... 6

*Union Trust Co v Durfee*, 125 Mich 487; 84 NW 1101 (1901)..... 29, 30

*United States v Will*, 449 US 200; 101 S Ct 471; 66 L Ed 2d 392 (1980)..... 37

*Wenger v Finley*, 185 Ill App 3d 907; 541 NE2d 1220 (1989)..... 32

*Westervelt v Natural Resources Comm’n*, 402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978) ..... 35, 36

*Withrow v Larkin*, 421 US 35; 95 S Ct 1456; 43 L Ed 2d 712 (1975) ..... 42

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 ..... 42

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 ..... 25, 27, 29

Const 1963, art 4, § 32 ..... 10

Const 1963, art 4, § 45 ..... 35, 36

Const 1963, art 6, § 7 ..... 38

Const 1963, art 8, § 9 ..... 27

Const 1963, art 9, § 1 ..... 27, 35

US Const, Am XIV ..... 43

**STATUTES**

2014 PA 352 ..... 8

2017 PA 65 ..... 8

2022 HB 5957 ..... 51

MCL 257.907 ..... 14

MCL 257.908 ..... 18, 19

MCL 257.951 ..... 12

MCL 600.181 ..... 38

MCL 600.2559 ..... 15

MCL 600.4803 ..... 15

MCL 600.8271 ..... 12

MCL 600.8727 ..... 14

MCL 600.8729 ..... 16, 18

MCL 600.8827 ..... 14, 18

MCL 600.8829 ..... 16, 18

MCL 750.503..... 14  
MCL 750.504..... 14  
MCL 769.1f..... 15  
MCL 769.1j..... 14  
MCL 769.1k..... passim  
MCL 771.3..... 15, 16, 18  
MCL 771.3c..... 15  
MCL 780.905..... 14

**RULES**

MCR 6.425..... 16, 17, 18, 19  
MCR 7.212..... 53  
MCR 7.312..... 1  
MCR 8.110..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Accountability for Dearborn, *2010-2020 Dearborn Police Citations Data*..... 21  
ACLU of Michigan, *ACLU Sues Michigan State Police for Racial Profiling and Unlawful Search and Seizure During Traffic Stops* (June 23, 2021)..... 21  
ACLU, *ACLU Challenges Debtors’ Prisons Across Michigan* (August 4, 2011)..... 3, 18  
ACLU, *In for a Penny: The Rise of America’s New Debtors’ Prisons* (October 2010)..... 2  
Alvarez, *Detroit Court Gets Tough on Traffic Tickets*, Bridge (June 8, 2017) ..... 17  
American Bar Association, Resolution 107, Black Letter Recommendation (August 2004) ..... 40  
Brennan Center for Justice, *Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry* (2010) ..... 40  
Brennan Center for Justice, *The Steep Costs of Criminal Justice Fees and Fines* (November 21, 2019)..... 32  
Chowning, Keith & Leonard, *Highway Robbery: How Metro Detroit Cops and Courts Steer Segregation and Drive Incarceration* (March 2020)..... passim  
Conference of Chief Justices and Conference of State Court Administrators, Resolution 4, adopted January 31, 2018 ..... 39  
Oklahoma Policy Institute, *The Cost Trap: How Excessive Fees Lock Oklahomans Into the Criminal Justice System Without Boosting State Revenue* (February 2017) ..... 33  
Shapiro, *Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough To Prevent Debtors Prisons*, NPR (May 21, 2014) ..... 17

State Court Administrative Office, *Court Costs Imposed and Collected 2016-2020*  
(January 10, 2022) ..... 8, 11

Street Democracy, *Public Perception of Judicial Bias in Revenue Generation*  
(2021)..... 49

Street Democracy, *Street Outreach Court Detroit 2020* ..... 19

Street Democracy, *Street Outreach Court Detroit: Three Years Later...* (August  
2018) ..... 4

Street Democracy, *What If Courts Were Designed to Provide Opportunity Instead  
of Punishment? A Report on the Efficacy of Functional Sentences* (October  
2018) ..... 4, 20

*Trial Court Funding Commission Final Report* (September 6, 2019)..... passim
